066-082020

1

6

15

20

22

2		
3	RESOLUTION:	Authorize the Winnebago County Department of Human Services to Accept
4		Additional Fiscal Year 2020 Funding in the Amount of \$435,042, and Appropriate
5		the Funds to the Related Program Expenses

7 TO THE WINNEBAGO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS:

8	WHEREAS, due to COVID-19, the Long-Term Support Division of the Winnebago County Department of
9	Human Services received additional funding of \$420,169 to support home-delivered meals and to address additional
10	needed supports to clients such as additional respite or home care hours; and

WHEREAS, the Behavioral Health Division of the Winnebago County Department of Human Services was granted an additional \$14,873 under the Mental Health Block Grant to offset COVID-19 related costs such as thermometers to monitor client temperatures, cleaning and disinfecting supplies, and technology to enable staff to provide services to clients virtually.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Winnebago County Board of Supervisors that it hereby
authorizes the Winnebago County Department of Human Services Department to accept additional fiscal year 2020
funding in the amount of \$435,042 (\$420,169 for Long-Term Support and \$14,873 for Behavioral Health) and
appropriate the funds to the related program expenses.

21 *Fiscal Impact*: No fiscal impact. The additional revenues will cover the program costs.

Respectfully submitted by:
Committee Vote: 8-0
Respectfully submitted by:
PERSONNEL AND FINANCE COMMITTEE
Committee Vote: 5-0
Vote Required for Passage: Two-Thirds of Membership
Approved by the Winnebago County Executive this day of, 2020.
Mark L Harris Winnebago County Executive